
Double Wall Stainless Steel Cafetiere
Item No:660840/660850
Instructions for Use v001: 25/03/25

Please read and retain these instructions for future reference

ENGLISH INSTRUCTIONS

1. Place pot on a dry, flat, non-slip surface. Hold the handle firmly, then pull the plunger unit
straight up and out
of the pot.
2. For each 4 oz cup, put 1 rounded tablespoon or 1 scoop of coarse ground coffee into the pot.
CAUTION:
Use only coarse ground coffee. Fine grind can clog the filter and create high pressure. Place coffee
maker on a
non-slip surface.
3. Pour hot (not boiling) water into the pot. Leave a minimum of 2.5 cm, 1 inch of space at the top.
Stir the brew
with a plastic spoon.
4. Place the plunger unit on top of the pot. Turn the lid to close off the pour spout opening. Do not
press down.
Let the coffee brew for at least 4 minutes.
5. Hold the pot handle firmly with the spout turned away from you, then using just the weight of
your hand,
apply slight pressure on top of the knob to lower the plunger straight down into the pot. Lowering
the plunger
slowly with minimal pressure produces the best results. If the filter clogs or it becomes difficult to
push down
the plunger you should remove the plunger from the pot, stir the brew and then slowly plunge
again.
WARNING: Using excessive force can cause scalding liquid to shoot out of the pot.



6. Turn the lid to open the pour spout and then pour coffee.
7. Clean the plunger unit after each use. All parts are dishwasher safe.
8. Scald Hazard:
Excessive plunging force can cause scalding hot liquid to shoot out of the pot.
Do not plunge with force.
Turn lid to close spout.
Use only coarse ground coffee.

Safety Instructions:
Not for stovetop use.
Keep children away while using. Hot water is a hazard to small children!
Do not allow children to use this coffee maker.

DISPOSAL
•Coopers of Stortford use recyclable or recycled packaging where possible.
•Please dispose of all packaging, paper, cartons in accordance with your

local authority recycling regulations.
•At the end of the product’s lifespan please check with your local council

authorised household waste recycling centre for disposal.
•Plastics, polybags – this is made from the following recyclable plastic.
•At the end of the product’s lifespan please check with your local council

authorised household waste recycling centre for disposal.

Code &
Symbol

Type of
Plastic

Low Density
Polyethylene



GERMAN INSTRUCTIONS

1. Stellen Sie den Topf auf eine trockene, flache und rutschfeste Unterlage. Halten Sie den Griff
fest und ziehen Sie die Kolbeneinheit gerade nach oben und aus
aus dem Topf.
2. Geben Sie für jede 4-Unzen-Tasse 1 runden Esslöffel oder 1 Messlöffel grob gemahlenen Kaffee
in die Kanne. VORSICHT!
Verwenden Sie nur grob gemahlenen Kaffee. Fein gemahlener Kaffee kann den Filter verstopfen
und hohen Druck erzeugen. Stellen Sie die Kaffeemaschine auf eine
rutschfesten Untergrund.
3. Gießen Sie heißes (nicht kochendes) Wasser in die Kanne. Lassen Sie oben einen Abstand von
mindestens 2,5 cm (1 Zoll). Rühren Sie das Gebräu
mit einem Plastiklöffel um.
4. Setzen Sie die Kolbeneinheit auf die Kanne. Drehen Sie den Deckel, um die Ausgießöffnung zu
verschließen. Nicht herunterdrücken.
Lassen Sie den Kaffee mindestens 4 Minuten lang ziehen.
5. Halten Sie den Griff der Kanne fest, wobei der Ausguss von Ihnen abgewandt ist, und üben Sie
dann nur mit dem Gewicht Ihrer Hand
üben Sie einen leichten Druck auf den Knopf aus, um den Kolben gerade nach unten in die Kanne
zu senken. Das langsame Absenken des Stößels
langsam und mit minimalem Druck absenken, erzielen Sie die besten Ergebnisse. Wenn der Filter
verstopft oder es schwierig wird, den Kolben
Wenn der Filter verstopft ist oder es schwierig wird, den Kolben nach unten zu drücken, sollten Sie
den Kolben aus der Kanne nehmen, den Sud umrühren und dann langsam wieder nach unten
drücken.
WARNUNG: Bei übermäßigem Druck kann verbrühende Flüssigkeit aus der Kanne schießen.
6. Drehen Sie den Deckel, um den Ausgießer zu öffnen, und gießen Sie den Kaffee ein.
7. Reinigen Sie den Stößel nach jedem Gebrauch. Alle Teile sind spülmaschinenfest.
8. Verbrühungsgefahr:
Bei übermäßigem Eintauchen kann verbrühend heiße Flüssigkeit aus dem Topf schießen.
Nicht mit Gewalt eintauchen.



Drehen Sie den Deckel, um den Ausguss zu schließen.
Nur grob gemahlenen Kaffee verwenden.

Sicherheitshinweise:
Nicht für die Verwendung auf dem Herd geeignet.
Halten Sie Kinder während der Benutzung fern. Heißes Wasser ist eine Gefahr für kleine Kinder!
Erlauben Sie Kindern nicht, diese Kaffeemaschine zu benutzen.

BESEITIGUNG
• Coopers of Stortford verwendet nach Möglichkeit wiederverwertbare

oder recycelte Verpackungen.
• Bitte entsorgen Sie alle Verpackungen, Papier und Kartons in

Übereinstimmung mit den Recyclingvorschriften Ihrer Gemeinde.
• Am Ende der Lebensdauer des Produkts erkundigen Sie sich bitte bei

Ihrem örtlichen, von der Gemeindeverwaltung autorisierten
Hausmüll-Recyclingzentrum nach der Entsorgung.

• Kunststoffe, Polybeutel - diese bestehen aus folgendem recyclebarem
Kunststoff.

• Am Ende der Lebensdauer des Produkts wenden Sie sich bitte für die
Entsorgung an ein von der Gemeindeverwaltung autorisiertes
Recyclingzentrum für Haushaltsabfälle.

Code und
Symbol

Kunststoff
art

Low Density
Polyethylene



FRENCH INSTRUCTIONS

1. Placez le pot sur une surface sèche, plane et antidérapante. Tenez fermement la poignée, puis
tirez le piston tout droit vers le haut et hors du pot.
du pot.
2. Pour chaque tasse de 4 oz, mettre 1 cuillère à soupe bombée ou 1 cuillère à soupe de café
grossièrement moulu dans la verseuse. ATTENTION :
N'utilisez que du café grossièrement moulu. Une mouture fine peut boucher le filtre et créer une
pression élevée. Placer la cafetière sur une
surface antidérapante.
3. Versez de l'eau chaude (non bouillante) dans la cafetière. Laissez un espace d'au moins 2,5 cm (1
pouce) en haut de la cafetière. Remuez l'infusion
avec une cuillère en plastique.
4. Placez le piston sur le dessus de la casserole. Tournez le couvercle pour fermer l'ouverture du
bec verseur. N'appuyez pas sur le couvercle.
Laissez le café infuser pendant au moins 4 minutes.
5. Tenez fermement la poignée de la cafetière, le bec verseur tourné vers l'extérieur, puis, en vous
appuyant sur le poids de votre main, exercez une légère pression sur le dessus du bouton,
exercez une légère pression sur le dessus du bouton pour abaisser le piston tout droit dans la
cafetière. L'abaissement lent du piston
lentement avec une pression minimale donne les meilleurs résultats. Si le filtre se bouche ou s'il
devient difficile de pousser le piston vers le bas, vous devez retirer ce dernier.
Si le filtre se bouche ou s'il devient difficile de pousser le piston vers le bas, vous devez retirer le
piston de la casserole, remuer le breuvage, puis le replonger lentement.
AVERTISSEMENT : L'utilisation d'une force excessive peut faire jaillir du liquide brûlant hors de la
casserole.
6. Tournez le couvercle pour ouvrir le bec verseur, puis versez le café.
7. Nettoyer le piston après chaque utilisation. Toutes les pièces peuvent être lavées au lave-
vaisselle.
8. Risque de brûlure :



Une force de plongée excessive peut faire jaillir un liquide brûlant de la casserole.
Ne pas plonger avec force.
Tourner le couvercle pour fermer le bec verseur.
N'utilisez que du café grossièrement moulu.

Consignes de sécurité :
Ne pas utiliser sur la cuisinière.
Tenir les enfants à l'écart pendant l'utilisation. L'eau chaude est un danger pour les jeunes enfants !
Ne laissez pas les enfants utiliser cette cafetière.
DISPOSITION

•Coopers of Stortford utilise des emballages recyclables ou recyclés dans la
mesure du possible.

•Veuillez vous débarrasser de tous les emballages, papiers et cartons
conformément aux réglementations locales en matière de recyclage.

•À la fin de la durée de vie du produit, veuillez vous adresser au centre de
recyclage des déchets ménagers agréé par votre municipalité.

•Plastiques, polybags - ce produit est fabriqué à partir du plastique
recyclable suivant.

•À la fin de la durée de vie du produit, veuillez vous adresser à votre centre
de recyclage des déchets ménagers agréé par votre municipalité pour
vous en débarrasser.

Code et
symbole

Type de
plastique

Low Density
Polyethylene



CZECH INSTRUCTIONS

1. Postavte hrnec na suchý, rovný a neklouzavý povrch. Pevně uchopte rukojeť a vytáhněte
pístovou jednotku přímo nahoru a ven.
z hrnce.
2. Na každý šálek o objemu 4 oz vložte do konvice 1 zaokrouhlenou polévkovou lžíci nebo 1 odmě

rku hruběmleté kávy. UPOZORNĚNÍ:
Používejte pouze hruběmletou kávu. Jemněmletá káva může ucpat filtr a vytvořit vysoký tlak.
Kávovar postavte na
neklouzavý povrch.
3. Do konvice nalijte horkou (ne vařící) vodu. V horní části nechte minimálně 2,5 cm, tedy 1 palec,
volného místa. Promíchejte kávu
plastovou lžící.
4. Umístěte pístovou jednotku na horní část hrnce. Otočením víka uzavřete nalévací otvor.
Nestlačujte jej dolů.
Nechte kávu louhovat nejméně 4 minuty.
5. Pevně držte rukojeť konvice s výlevkou otočenou směrem od vás a poté pouze vahou ruky,
mírným tlakem na horní část knoflíku spusťte výlevku přímo dolů do konvice. Spouštění pístu
pomalu a s minimálním tlakem dosáhnete nejlepších výsledků. Pokud se filtr ucpe nebo se obtížně
tlačí dolů
píst, měli byste píst z hrnce vyjmout, varem zamíchat a poté jej znovu pomalu ponořit.
VAROVÁNÍ: Použití nadměrné síly může způsobit vystříknutí opařené tekutiny z hrnce.
6. Otočením víka otevřete nalévací hubici a poté nalijte kávu.
7. Po každém použití vyčistěte pístovou jednotku. Všechny součásti lze mýt v myčce nádobí.
8. Nebezpečí opaření:
Přílišná síla ponoru může způsobit vystříknutí horké tekutiny z hrnce.
Neponořujte hrnec silou.
Otočením víka zavřete výlevku.
Používejte pouze hruběmletou kávu.

Bezpečnostní pokyny:



Není určeno pro použití na sporáku.
Při používání udržujte děti mimo dosah. Horká voda představuje nebezpečí pro malé děti!
Nedovolte dětem používat tento kávovar.

LIKVIDACE
•Společnost Coopers of Stortford používá recyklovatelné nebo recyklované

obaly, kde je to možné.
•Veškeré obaly, papír a kartony prosím likvidujte v souladu s předpisy o

recyklaci místních úřadů.
•Po skončení životnosti výrobku se prosím informujte o jeho likvidaci v

místním recyklačním středisku pro domácí odpad, které je
autorizováno místním úřadem.

•Plasty, polyetylenové sáčky - jsou vyrobeny z následujících
recyklovatelných plastů.

•Po skončení životnosti výrobku se informujte o jeho likvidaci v recyklačním
středisku pro domovní odpad, které má oprávnění místního úřadu.

Kód &
Symboll

Typ plastu Low Density
Polyethylene



SLOVAK INSTRUCTIONS

1. Hrniec položte na suchý, rovný, nekĺzavý povrch. Pevne držte rukoväť, potom vytiahnite
piestovú jednotku priamo nahor a von
z hrnca.
2. Na každú šálku s objemom 4 oz vložte do kanvice 1 zaoblenú polievkovú lyžicu alebo 1 odmerku
hrubo mletej kávy. UPOZORNENIE:
Používajte len hrubo mletú kávu. Jemne mletá káva môže upchať filter a vytvoriť vysoký tlak.
Kávovar umiestnite na
nekĺzavý povrch.
3. Do kanvice nalejte horúcu (nie vriacu) vodu. V hornej časti nechajte minimálne 2,5 cm, teda 1
palec voľného priestoru. Miešajte kávu
plastovou lyžicou.
4. Na vrch hrnca umiestnite piestovú jednotku. Otočte viečko, aby ste uzavreli nalievací otvor.
Nestláčajte ho smerom nadol.
Kávu nechajte lúhovať najmenej 4 minúty.
5. Pevne držte rukoväť kanvice s výlevkou otočenou smerom od vás, potom len pomocou váhy
ruky,
miernym tlakom na hornú časť rukoväte spustite výlevku priamo nadol do kanvice. Spúšťanie
piestu
pomaly a s minimálnym tlakom dosiahnete najlepšie výsledky. Ak sa filter upchá alebo sa ťažko
tlačí nadol
piest, mali by ste piest z hrnca vybrať, varechu premiešať a potom ju opäť pomaly ponoriť.
VAROVANIE: Použitie nadmernej sily môže spôsobiť, že z hrnca vystrekne oparená tekutina.
6. Otočením veka otvorte výlevku na nalievanie a potom nalejte kávu.
7. Po každom použití vyčistite jednotku piestu. Všetky časti sú vhodné na umývanie v umývačke
riadu.
8. Nebezpečenstvo popálenia:
Nadmerná sila piestu môže spôsobiť vystreknutie horúcej tekutiny z hrnca.
Neponárajte hrniec silou.
Otočením veka zatvorte výlevku.



Používajte len hrubo mletú kávu.

Bezpečnostné pokyny:
Nie je určené na použitie na varnej doske.
Počas používania udržujte deti mimo dosahu. Horúca voda predstavuje nebezpečenstvo pre malé
deti!
Nedovoľte deťom používať tento kávovar.

LIKVIDÁCIA
• Spoločnosť Coopers of Stortford používa recyklovateľné alebo

recyklované obaly, ak je to možné.
• Všetky obaly, papier a kartóny zlikvidujte v súlade s predpismi

miestneho úradu o recyklácii.
• Po skončení životnosti výrobku sa informujte o jeho likvidácii v

miestnom recyklačnom stredisku pre domový odpad, ktoré je
autorizované miestnym úradom.

• Plasty, polyetylénové vrecká - sú vyrobené z nasledujúcich
recyklovateľných plastov.

• Po skončení životnosti výrobku sa informujte o jeho likvidácii v
recyklačnom stredisku pre domový odpad, ktoré má oprávnenie
miestneho úradu.

Distributed by / Verteilt durch / Distribué par.
The Enterprise Department Ltd, Trading as Coopers of Stortford.
Customer Services: enquiries@coopersofstortford.co.uk
Web Site: https://www.coopersofstortford.co.uk

UK
11 Bridge Street, Bishops Stortford
Herts, UK, CM23 2JU
Tel: 0330 331 0300

NI/EU:
D.S.B. LD, 160 Bd. de Fourmies, 59100 Roubaix, France
Tel: (+44) 1279 701269
contact-client@vitrinemagique.com

3Pagen
DE/FR/CZ/SK:
Hergestellt für 3Pagen
Sankt-Joeris-Strasse 16-28
53477 Alsdorf
Tel: +49(0)2404/980-204
Customer Services: kontakt@3pagen.de
Web Site: www.3pagen.de
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